

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL

Leicester City Council (Dover Street Off-Street Car Park) (Electric Vehicle Bay) (Consolidation Order Amendment No.1) Order 2024

Leicester City Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") being a Civil Enforcement Area ("CEA") for the City of Leicester in exercise of its powers conferred on it by section 32, 35 and Parts III and IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984 Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Leicestershire Police, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as The Leicester City Council (Dover Street Off-Street Car Park) (Consolidation Amendment No.1) Order 2024 and shall be included amongst the Orders which may be cited as The Leicester (Off-Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2024 and shall come into o force on the ## Day of ### 2024
- 2. (i) The expression "the Principal Order" means "The Leicester (Off-Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2024"
 - (ii) Any document referring to the Principal Order shall be construed as referring to the Principal Order as amended by this Order.
- 3. The Principal Order shall be amended as follows:
 - (i) In the Interpretation section of the principal order after the expression relating to the "Driver" add the expression relating to "Electric Vehicle" as shown in Schedule 1 below.
 - (ii) In the Interpretation section of the principal order remove the paragraph relating to "Electric Vehicle Charging point" and replace it with the new interpretation in Schedule 1 below.
 - (iii) In Schedule 1 to the Principal Order remove the table relating to Dover Street Car Park and replace with table as shown in Schedule 2 below.

DOVER STREET CAR PARK

4. Nothing in this Order shall affect the Principal Order in its operation in relation to contraventions committed before the commencement of this Order

IN WITNESS whereof the Council have caused the Common Seal of the Leicester City Council to be hereunto affixed this

EXECUTED AS A DEED by LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL by affixing its Common Seal the day year first before written

SCHEDULE 1

Interpretation

"Electric Vehicle" means a motor vehicle which is propelled by electric energy (battery-only powered vehicle) from rechargeable batteries. The batteries provide the power to propel the vehicle and to power the lights and all accessories within the vehicle. A plug-in hybrid vehicle which requires charging is also included in this category;

"Electric Vehicle Charging point" means a Parking Place designated for use by an electric vehicle whilst charging its power supply and is still subject to the Charging Hours;

SCHEDULE 2

DOVER STREET CAR PARK

Name	Dover Street Car Park
	(Drawing no. LCC/TM/090/03/CP002)
Туре	Pay & Display or Pay by Phone
	Permit, Long stay permit, lease agreement, season ticket – Card holder'CP2' or disabled person's badge or Electric Vehicle Charging
Class of Vehicle Allowed	Motor Vehicles excluding motor cycles not having an un-laden weight in excess of 30 cwt
Height restriction	2.0 metres
Controlled Period	At all times and days
Maximum Continuous	24 hours
waiting period	
Car Park opening times	24 hours